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Excerpted from the Town Bylaws

WARRANT COMMITTEE

4-26. There shall be a nine-member Warrant Committee appointed
by the Moderator on a rotating basis with three members appointed
each year for three-year terms.  A vacancy resulting from the resig-
nation of a member shall be filled by majority vote of the remaining
members. No member shall serve in any Town office or committee
except as a representative of the Warrant Committee.

4-27.The Warrant Committee shall consider and investigate the vari-
ous articles in the warrants for all Town Meetings. It shall be the
duty of the Board of Selectmen, immediately after signing any Town
Meeting warrant, to transmit a copy of the same to each member of
the Warrant Committee. It shall be the duty of the Town officers and
the committees to furnish the Warrant Committee with all informa-
tion requested by the Warrant Committee relative to the matters con-
sidered by it.

THE REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED
HEREIN ARE FOR YOUR GUIDANCE AND COUNSEL.

PLEASE READ THE REPORT AND BE SURE TO RETAIN
THIS COPY AND BRING IT TO THE TOWN MEETING:

May 5, 2014.

YOU MAY ALSO FIND IT HELPFUL TO BRING THE
2013 ANNUAL REPORT TO THE MEETING.
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TOWN OF DOVER
REPORT OF THE WARRANT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, MAY 5, 2014

The Warrant Committee is pleased to present its recommendations to Dover’s
citizens in preparation for the 2014 Annual Town Meeting. The decisions
reached at Town Meeting will determine the level of funding for all Town
services as well as expenditures for capital budget requests and the out-
come of a variety of important special articles. The Warrant Committee,
which is the Town’s finance committee, was established under M.G.L. c.39,
§16.

In the fall of 2013, we began the budget process for Fiscal Year 2015 by
providing budget guidelines to all Town committees and departments. The
budget guidelines requested that each Town department, committee, and
board prepare one version of its budget as a level service budget. The
Warrant Committee asked that all exceptions to these guidelines be expli-
cated and justified. During the review process, we evaluated these budgets
with consideration given to the projected revenues and the needs of the
community. Our goal is to bring to Town Meeting a budget that reflects the
demands of the citizens, considers the impact of uncertain revenues, and
demonstrates fiscal accountability. With the help of the Town’s commis-
sions, departments, boards, and committees, we were able to accomplish
our goal. We are truly grateful for their assistance.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEWS

After a thorough review of FY15 budget requests, the Warrant Committee
is pleased to present to the Town a budget that is balanced and does not
require an operating override. Overall, the operating budget was increased
by $890,592, which represents a 2.8% increase over the FY14 operating
budget. The total budget appropriation was increased to $34,733,172, an
increase of $1,292,437, or 3.9%, over FY14’s appropriation. Coupled with
the utilization of Free Cash of $1,517,351 (assuming no changes to budgets
after the Blue Book goes to press), this budget maintains Town services
without a Proposition 2½ override.

When we considered the amount of Free Cash that could be prudently
used, we excluded the Special Education “Circuit Breaker” reimbursement
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from the State of $536,501, which, net of un-anticipated SPED Out of Dis-
trict spending for FY14, will be returned to the Town from the local schools
and closed out to Free Cash at the end of the fiscal year.It has been the
Town’s practice to fund the local school budget in its entirety, rather than
rely on an estimate of the State’s Circuit Breaker reimbursement, which
has varied from 40% to 75% of the net request in recent years. This prac-
tice effectively overstates the amount of Free Cash required to fund the
budget shortfall by the amount of the reimbursement, but protects the school
budget from fluctuations in State reimbursements.

Free Cash was certified by the Commonwealth at $5,680,471 as of July 1,
2013, or $406,786 higher than the $5,273,685 that had been certified as of
July 1, 2012. At the May 2013 Town Meeting, $1,597,973 of Free Cash was
used to offset the difference between estimated revenues and budgeted
expenses. One of the decisions voters will make at Town Meeting will be
the use of Free Cash in order to fund a portion of the FY15 budget. Our
recommendation for the use of Free Cash are provided under Article 21.

It is the opinion of the Warrant Committee that the Town should use
some amount of Free Cash to make up the difference between esti-
mated revenues and budgeted expenses. However, we caution the
Town that our ability to use Free Cash to satisfy this gap may not
always be an option.

The Town’s Operating Budget has increased 15.8% over the past five fis-
cal years, from an appropriation of $27,422,316 for FY09 to an appropria-
tion of $31,751,674 for FY14. During this same period, the total budget
appropriation including capital items and special articles increased 14.2%
from  $29,283,987for FY09 to $33,440,735 for FY14.  Meanwhile, revenues
generated through property taxes grew 23.0%, from $21,681,525 to
$26,664,674. Total revenue from all sources (excluding free cash) increased
15.2%, from $27,966,392 to $32,207,812 for FY09 and FY14, respectively.
Over the past several years, the growth in the Operating Budget has been
largely the result of increases in insurance, pensions, utilities, education costs,
and the continued growth in other budget expenses. Total school operating
costs for the Dover (Chickering) School, Dover’s statutory share of the
Regional Schools, Minuteman Vocational and Norfolk County Agricultural
School comprised 60.6% of the Town’s FY14 Operating Budget.
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In FY04, FY05, and FY06, the Town passed three separate general over-
rides totaling $1,900,000 to balance the budget. These three overrides per-
manently increased the Town’s tax base. For the last several years, the
Town has experienced a leveling in revenues generated by new growth and
local receipts. The cost of the operating budget, coupled with the costs of
special Warrant Articles and capital budget expenditures, is exceeding the
tax levy. Using a prudent amount of Free Cash has filled the gap. Accord-
ingly, the Town’s ability to manage the increase in operating expenses is
imperative in balancing the fiscal budget.

OPERATING BUDGET

The Article 4 Operating Budget for the Town has grown to $32,642,266 up
2.8% compared with FY14. This increase, in conjunction with the 3.5%
increase recommended at last year’s Town Meeting, reflects a continuing
commitment on the part of all Town departments to review carefully, and in
detail, the needs of each department. During the fall of 2013 and the winter
of 2013/14, the Warrant Committee met with most Town departments to
review each budget. In providing guidelines to Town departments, the War-
rant Committee again recommended maintaining level service budgets and
cautioned that any new services, which result in an increase in operating
costs, must be soundly justified. The Warrant Committee also issued energy
usage price guidelines to Town departments to ensure consistent energy
pricing across all the budgets.

In the fall of 2013, the Warrant Committee, the Board of Selectmen, and the
Personnel Board met and agreed on the cost-of-living increase of 2.0% for
non-contract personnel. The amounts printed in Article 4 of this Blue Book
are based upon this recommended increase.

The Warrant Committee’s discretion to control budgetary growth is signifi-
cantly limited in certain areas by the existence of uncontrollable costs (in-
surance and fuel costs, primarily), plus contractual and statutory obliga-
tions.

CAPITAL BUDGET

For FY15, the Capital Budget Committee has recommended for approval at
Town Meeting capital requests totaling $350,682 as detailed in Article 5. In
addition, the Capital Budget Committee has recommended for approval the



8

proposed expenditure of $455,000 in Article 11 (renovations for the dispatch
area at the Protective Agencies Building). The Warrant Committee has
agreed with the recommendations of the Capital Budget Committee. The
comments regarding the Warrant Committee’s recommendations for each
of the items submitted for approval by the Capital Budget Committee are
included in Article 5 and Article 11.

SPECIAL  ARTICLES

This year’s Warrant contains 23 articles. In addition to the Operating Bud-
get (Article 4) and the Capital Budget (Article 5) there are 8 articles with
associated dollar costs. These include recurring articles (unemployment fund,
accumulated police sick leave, supplemental appropriations for FY2014,
and the Reserve Fund) and special articles (property revaluation, renova-
tion of the dispatch area in the Protective Agency Building, funding of the
Conservation Trust, and Regional School Committee Capital Projects). The
Warrant Committee evaluated and voted on all these articles, and our rec-
ommendation and an explanation of our position are included for each. As
of the date of this printing we anticipate one of the 23 articles to be with-
drawn.

RECOMMENDATION

Given the recommended increases in the Operating Budget, plus proposed
capital and other necessary expenditures outlined in the table of Revenue
Sources and Expenditures, the Warrant Committee is recommending the
use of $1,517,348 of Free Cash to fund the estimated revenue/expense gap.
This maintains our Free Cash position at levels recommended by the Mas-
sachusetts Association of Town Finance Committees. The Warrant Com-
mittee endorses this approach as prudent, and believes that it will allow the
Town to offset deficits in future years, to continue to preserve its strong
bond rating, and to preserve the financial flexibility necessary to continue to
provide quality services. In addition, the proposed use of Free Cash will
allow all Town committees, commissions, boards, and departments to con-
tinue providing the quality of services in which our citizens take great pride
and which is the envy of many of our neighboring communities.

Finally, the Blue Book contains recommendations only. Your vote on each
of the articles contained herein is critical and will help to chart the future
course of the Town. We hope you will attend the Town Meeting on May 5,
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2014 at 7:00 PM at the Dover-Sherborn Regional High School, Alan Mudge
Auditorium to cast your vote on these measures. We urge you to vote in the
Town Elections, which are scheduled for Monday, May 19, 2014 in the
Dover Town Hall.

Respectfully submitted,

John Cone, Chair

James Stuart, Vice Chair
Richard Forté, Secretary
Maureen Arkle
Robert Cocks
Brooks Gernerd
Kathy Gill-Body
Douglass Lawrence
Geoffrey Merrill
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TAX RATE

Responsibility for setting the tax rate rests with the Board of Assessors.  By
updating the present valuation of the Town with predicted growth estimates,
and assuming that all appropriations are approved as recommended, the
Board expects that the FY15 tax rate will increase from the current rate of
$13.08 per thousand of assessed valuation to approximately $13.60 – a
4.0% increase.
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REVENUE SOURCES AND EXPENDITURES

( a )  State Aid & charges estimates based on Governor’s proposal (H1) January 22, 2014

( b )  Projected, not yet voted by the Assessors
( c ) SBA - State Reimbursement for Chickering after refunding

 
Recap   FY13 Recap   FY14 Projected 

FY15
% Change  
FY14/FY15

Revenue Sources

Tax Levy 25,678,414 26,664,674 $27,758,843 4.1%

Debt Service Exclusions

         Dover 1,028,650 930,017 881,217 -5.2%

         Regional School 650,284 701,139 691,029 -1.4%

New Growth 335,902 417,124 350,000 -16.1%

Free Cash 1,997,933 1,597,973 1,517,351 -5.0%

State Aid (Receipts) 859,555  876,784  942,349 (a) 7.5%

SBA Reimbursements 531,983 (c) 531,983 (c) 531,983 (c) 0.0%

Local Receipts 1,971,050 2,025,691 2,000,000 -1.3%

Overlay Surplus 50,000 50,000 50,000 (b) 0.0%

Other 10,400 10,400 10,400 0.0%

Capital Exclusion Override 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue 33,114,171 33,805,785  $34,733,172  2.7%

Expenditures

Article 4 30,681,087 31,751,674 $32,642,266 2.8%

Additions to Overlay 250,489 232,496 260,000 11.8%

Article 5 417,152 646,534 350,682 -45.8%

Special Articles 819,617 30,000 455,000 1416.7%

Special Articles - Other 46,828 0 290,671 0.0%

Reserve Fund 250,000 250,000 250,000 0.0%

State Charges 290,402 293,925 300,553 (a) 2.3%

Recap Appropriations 24,636 74,943 24,000 -68.0%

Prior Year Snow & Ice Deficit 0 161,163 160,000 -0.7%

Total Expenditures 32,780,211 33,440,735  $34,733,172  3.9%

Excess Levy Capacity 333,960 365,050  0  
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ESTIMATED LOCAL RECEIPTS FOR FY 2015

SCHOOL AID RECEIPTS

Motor Vehicle Excise $1,090,000
Other Excise 100
Penalties and Interest on Taxes 90,000
Other Charges for Services - Police, Fire, Ambulance 90,000
Fees 60,000
Rentals 324,500
Departmental Revenue - Library 5,000
Departmental Revenue - Cemeteries 20,000
Other Departmental Revenue 60,000
Licenses and Permits 225,000
Court Fines 3,400
Investment Income 23,000
Miscellaneous Non-Recurring 9,000

$2,000,000

FY14 FY15 Change
Actual Budget

Chickering School Chapter 70 635,731           690,567          * 54,836           

Local School Lunch 2,460               2,207              (253)               

Dover Share of Regional Chapter 70 776,770           776,770          -                     

Dover Share of Regional Transportation 201,593           201,593          -                     

Total 1,616,555$      1,671,138$     54,583$         

* Reflects the Governors House 1 Cherry Sheets/ SWM and HWM Resolution
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      * Formerly known as Lottery Aid

THE CHERRY SHEET, named for the color of paper once used, is is-
sued annually by the Department of Revenue.  It provides an estimate of
assessments levied upon the town for its share of the costs of running vari-
ous state and county agencies.  The town also receives a local aid allocation
of funds distributed from the state budget

It is difficult to compare Cherry Sheets year by year as the categories often
change, are eliminated or consolidated.  As we go to press, the final Cherry
Sheet for FY 2015 has not been issued.

RECEIPTS  FY12 FY13 FY14

Schools

Chapter 70 $601,536 $622,456 $635,731

Transportation Programs 0 0 0

Education - Direct Grants   

Racial Equality 0 0 0

School Lunch                 3,112 2,810 2,460

Unrestricted General Government Aid *             150,941 162,705 166,551

Highway 0 0 0

Police Career Incentive 0 0 0

Exemptions - Cls. 22, 37A, 41C & 17D               12,784 13,546 12,917

State Owned Land               50,100 50,116 51,107

Library - Direct Grants                 8,144 7,922 8,018

$826,617 $859,555 $876,784

ASSESSMENTS

County Tax $108,054 $110,755 $110,301

Mosquito Control               52,933 54,531             56,382

Air Pollution                 3,261 3,328               3,390

Metro. Area Planning Council                 1,741 1,761               1,805

RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge                 1,580 1,900               2,640

MBTA             115,003 118,127           119,407

$282,572 $290,402 $293,925

NET CHERRY SHEET AID $544,045 $569,153 $582,859
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                 DOVER SCHOOL DATA SUMMARY FY15

* The “Local” In-District Operating Budget excludes Out-Of-District costs (tutition and transportation).
** Does not reflect state reimbursement for Circuit Breaker which is subject to legislative approval during the
      state’s budget building process. This reimbursement has ranged from 40-75% over the past several years.
      The estimated Circuit Breaker Reimbursement shown here is 65%.

Local Dover Sherborn Total

In-District Enrollment 482 614 532 1146
% of Enrollment 100% 54% 46% 100%
In-District Operating Budget* $6,687,089 N/A N/A $20,566,992
Less: State Aid & Other Revenues $690,567 N/A N/A $2,681,196

Net In-district Operating Budget,                                           
Raised by Taxation $5,996,522 $9,609,199 $8,276,597 $17,885,796

Allocations: Health and Pensions paid by                    
Dover, not in Local In-district Operating Budget $1,480,107 N/A N/A N/A

Fully Allocated Operating Budget,                                                    
Raised by Taxation $7,476,629

FY15 Net Debt Service                                                               
(Included Local SBAB Reimbursement) $438,986 $858,297 $718,585 $1,576,882

Total Costs/Assessment $7,915,615 $10,467,496 $8,995,182 $19,462,678
Taxpayer Cost per Pupil $16,422 $17,048 $16,908 $16,983
Out-of-District Enrollment (Pre-K-22 yrs old) 32

Out-of-District (OOD) Placements Budget                                
(Pre-K-22 yrs old)** $2,823,173

OOD Taxpayer Cost per Pupil                                                     
prior to Circuit Breaker** $88,224

Less: Estimated Circuit Breaker Reimbursement                            
to be received in following FY $770,000 

Net Out-of-District Placements Budgeted Costs                             
(Pre-K-22 yrs old) after Est. Circuit Breaker $2,053,173 

Net OOD Taxpayer Cost per Pupil                                                    
after Estimated Circuit Breaker $64,162

Region 
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BONDS AND STATE HOUSE NOTES
                     SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS - OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL

* Included in Refunding Bonds of 2007

Long-term Debt

Fiscal Year Principal Interest TOTALS Outstanding
Principal *

2013 $1,185,400 $331,254 $1,516,654 $9,763,000

2014 $1,180,400 $292,000 $1,472,400 $8,582,600

2015 $1,160,400 $263,200 $1,423,600 $7,422,200

2016 $1,140,400 $234,800 $1,375,200 $6,281,800

2017 $1,125,400 $198,300 $1,323,700 $5,156,400

2018 $1,115,400 $162,250 $1,277,650 $4,041,000

2019 $1,030,400 $126,550 $1,156,950 $3,010,600

2020 $850,400 $92,700 $943,100 $2,160,200

Authorized & unissued debt as of  06-30-13

Elderly Housing $250,000

Total $250,000

LONG TERM OUTSTANDING DEBT

BY PURPOSE AS OF 06/30/14 Expires Amount % of total

Chickering School - 2012 Refunding 2023 $6,270,000 73.05%

MWPAT - Septic 2018 $72,600 0.85%

Wylde Property Acquisition -2012 Refunding 2021 $570,000 6.64%

Refunding Bonds of 2007 2021 $1,670,000 19.46%

Total $8,582,600 100.00%
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CAPITAL BUDGET COMMITTEE

The Capital Budget Committee’s annual responsibility is to “prepare a capi-
tal budget program for use by the Warrant Committee, the voters, and other
Town boards and officials.”

The Committee prepared its FY15 capital budget recommendation during
the fall of 2013 and winter of 2013/14. In addition, the Committee requested
from each department a five-year capital budget outlook.

In March 2014, the Committee recommended expenditures for Article 5
totaling $350,682, a decrease of 46% over recommended expenditures for
Article 5 in FY14 of $646,534. For FY15, the Committee also recommended
expenditures of $455,000 for Article 11, the renovation of the dispatch area
in the Protective Agencies Building. Article 5 and Article 11 recommended
expenditures total $805,682, less than 3% of the operating budget and in line
with past expenditure levels.

The Committee wanted to note that as a result of its review process, sev-
eral requests were withdrawn and moved to out years. Also, the $25,000
request made by the Park and Recreation Commissioners approved at the
2011 Town Meeting for a softball field reconfiguration at Caryl Park has
been returned to the Town’s general fund. The Committee expects that the
Park and Recreation Commissioners will present a new request for field
reconfiguration at Caryl Park in FY16 after completing additional field irri-
gation studies in FY15.

The Dover School Committee and the Dover-Sherborn Regional School
Committee have each used their capital needs assessment reports (devel-
oped last year) to prepare their FY 15 requests for capital maintenance
items for their existing facilities. These comprehensive reports indicate that
the capital needs of Chickering School and the Region will be significantly
higher over the next decade than the previous since the newer constructed
buildings are coming off various warranties. Given the impact of the Region’s
requirements and the new Intergovernmental Agreement with Sherborn
(see Articles 14 and 15) the Dover Capital Budget Committee, Dover War-
rant Committee, and the Dover Board of Selectmen will, from this year on,
be reviewing the Region’s capital requests and expressing their support or
concerns during the budgeting process.
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The following table lists the requests received from Town boards and de-
partments. Only the Capital Budget Committee’s recommendations for FY15
are shown, with a description and dollar amount for each request. The
projected capital budget items for FY15 through FY19 also appear. Article
5 contains, by Town department, the list of the capital request with the item,
the amount, a description and rationale, along with the recommendations of
the Capital Budget Committee and the Warrant Committee.

The Capital Budget Committee wishes to thank all the Town boards and
departments for their cooperation in submitting timely budget requests, sup-
plying additional information as requested, meeting with Committee mem-
bers at review sessions, and revising their requests when necessary.

Respectfully submitted,
Bob Springett, Chair
Kate Bush, Member-at-large
Gordon Kinder, Member-at-large
Carol Lisbon, Board of Selectmen
Mark Sarro, Long Range Planning Committee
Bob Cocks, Warrant Committee
James Stuart, Warrant Committee
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Article 1. (Selectmen) To hear and act on the various reports of the vari-
ous committees:

(a)  As contained in the printed 2013 Annual Report; and
(b)  Any other reports submitted to the voters by the Town

                  Committees.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
VARIOUS REPORTS BE CALLED OVER BY THE CLERK
SO THAT ANY VOTER WHO DESIRES TO OBJECT TO ANY
OF THE REPORTS MAY SO SIGNIFY.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE FURTHER RECOMMENDS
THAT IF THERE ARE NO OBJECTIONS THE REPORTS AS
PRINTED IN THE TOWN REPORT AND IN THIS BLUE
BOOK BE ACCEPTED AND PLACED ON FILE.

Article 2.  (Assessors)  To see if the Town will vote to accept the provi-
sions of Chapter 73, Section 4, of the Acts of 1986 as amended by Chapter
126 of the Acts of 1988, in order to allow an additional real estate tax
exemption of up to 100 percent in Fiscal Year 2015 for those who qualify for
an exemption under Chapter 59, Section 5, Clauses 17D, 22, 22A, 22B,
22C, 22D, 22E, 37A, or 41C of the Massachusetts General Laws; or take
any other action relative thereto.

This Article will allow an additional real estate tax exemp-
tion for those disabled veterans, blind, and elderly people
who meet certain qualifications.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.
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THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SALARIES SHOWN AS FY15 (R) BE ADOPTED.

Article 4.  (Selectmen)  To see what sum the Town will raise and appropri-
ate for salaries and expenditures by departments, officers, boards, and com-
mittees of the Town for the ensuing fiscal year; to determine whether the
money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds, or
provided by any combination of these methods; or take any other action
relative thereto.

Article 3. (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will set the salaries for its elected
officials for the ensuing fiscal year; or take any other action relative thereto.

Elected Position FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 ( R )

1. Board of Selectmen

a. Chairman $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 

b. Clerk 150 150 150 150 150

c. Other Member 100 100 100 100 100

2. Assessors

a. Chairman 400 400 400 400 400

b. Other Members (each) 350 350 350 350 350

3. Town Clerk 56,283 57,582 58,797 60,135 49,376

4. Planning Board

a. Chairman 100 100 100 100 100

b. Other Members (each) 50 50 50 50 50

5. Constables (3) (each) 150 150 150 150 150

6. Board of Health

a. Chairman 150 150 150 150 150

b. Other Members (each) 100 100 100 100 100

(R) = Recommended
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Article 5. (Selectmen) To see what sums the Town will raise and appropri-
ate for the various capital purposes listed below; to determine whether the
money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds,
borrowed, or provided by any combination of these methods; or take any
other action relative thereto:

1. Cemetery

a.  Hearse Carriage House Renovation                                       $0

This request has been withdrawn.

2. Highway Department

      a     One-ton Truck with Plow (H16)                                      $56,640

This request is to replace a one-ton dump truck the High-
way Department had proposed for replacement in prior years
but was able to defer to now through careful maintenance.
The existing truck is from the 1999 model year and is show-
ing wear and tear from its extended use. It is expected to
have approximately 85,000 miles on it by the end of 2014.
The vehicle is one of the Highway Department’s smaller
trucks and is used every day year-round by a combination of
the Highway, Cemetery, and Parks and Recreation depart-
ments.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends the approval of
$56,640 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $56,640 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURCHASE OF A ONE-TON TRUCK WITH PLOW (H16).

This request is to purchase a slide-in sander to be used in
the Highway Department’s dump trucks for treating roads
with sand during the winter months. The new sander will
replace an existing slide-in unit from 1999 whose steel has
deteriorated significantly in recent years.  Like the last two

  b.    Slide-in Sander (H-3)                                                    $15,550
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sanders the Highway Department has purchased and cur-
rently uses, the new sander will be made of stainless steel
and is estimated to have double the useful life of the existing
unit.

The Capital Budget Committee  recommends the approval of
$15,550 for this request

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $15,550 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURCHASE OF A SLIDE-IN SANDER (H-3).

3. Library

a. Technology Hardware                                                $7,000

This request is to upgrade and replace existing computers,
monitors, and networking equipment in the library used by
the public and staff. These funds allow outdated technology
to be replaced. Older models are then used for a variety of
in-house projects or prepared for circulation. All staff com-
puters must meet “minimum” requirements defined by the
Minuteman Library Consortium in order to conduct internal
business and support the consortium interface.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $7,000
for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $7,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURCHASE OF TECHNOLOGY HARDWARE.

4. Park & Recreation Commission

a. Large Tractor/ Mower                                              $36,000

This request, in the amount of $36,000, is for the purchase
of a new large tractor/mower for the Parks and Recreation
Department to replace a machine purchased in 2008. The
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current machine will be traded-in for a discount, expected to
be about $10,000, to be applied to the purchase of the new
tractor. Parks and Recreation has traditionally sought to re-
place their primary tractors on a five-year cycle given usage
and condition. Last year, the Capital Budget Committee,
seeking more consistency in Town tractor/mower replace-
ment schedules, recommended that this request be deferred
to FY15.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$36,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $36,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURCHASE OF A LARGE TRACTOR/MOWER.

b. Girls’ Softball Field                                                           $0

            This request has been withdrawn.

5. Police Department

a.   Patrol Vehicle                                                           $36,500

This request is to replace one of the Department’s six po-
lice vehicles continuing the plan to replace one car in one
year, two cars in the next year, one car in the following year
on an alternating cycle. (For FY14, two cars were approved
at Town Meeting). The Department will replace a 2010 Ford
Explorer with a 2014 Interceptor SUV. The Capital Budget
Committee reviews the Police Department’s schedule of
vehicles, mileage, projected mileage, and running time hours
on an annual basis.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends the approval of
$36,500 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $36,500 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURCHASE OF A PATROL VEHICLE.
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b.   LiveScan Fingerprint Machine                                   $19,285

This request covers the purchase of a new LiveScan finger-
print machine to replace the paper-based process (cards and
ink pads), which no longer meets standard police protocols.
Federal agencies require this transition for all federal gov-
ernment transactions (i.e., DOD, FBI, etc.). 

The Capital Budget Committee recommends the approval of
$19,285 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $19,285 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURCHASE OF A LIVESCAN FINGERPRINT MACHINE.

6. School Committee

a. Concrete Repairs to Front & Rear Slabs                    $13,000

This request is for repairs to the front and rear entryway
concrete sidewalk slabs at Chickering School. The existing
slabs have deteriorated, are cracking and are in need of re-
placement.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$13,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $13,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF REPAIRS TO THE CONCRETE FRONT &
REAR SLABS AT CHICKERING SCHOOL.

b. Light-Emitting Diode (LED) Site Lighting Upgrade      $15,641

This request is for the replacement of metal-halide (MH)
lighting with more long-lived and more energy-efficient light
emitting diode (LED) lighting for the outside spaces at
Chickering School.
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The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$15,641 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $15,641 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF A LIGHT-EMITTING DIODE (LED) SITE
LIGHTING UPGRADE.

c. Complete Security Upgrade                                        $7,156

This request is for the replacement and upgrade of all exist-
ing tempered glass in the entryways at Chickering School
with laminated safety glass.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $7,156
for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $7,156 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF COMPLETING THE SECURITY UPGRADE.

d. Gym Block & Ceiling Painting                                   $16,745

This request is for the repainting of the ceiling and block
walls of the Chickering gym. The gym was last painted when
the building was built in 2001.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$16,745 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $16,745 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF GYM BLOCK & CEILING PAINTING.

e. Gym Wood Floor Refinishing                                       $14,625

This request is for refinishing the wooden gym floor.  The
Chickering gym floor has been top sanded but not base sanded
and refinished since the building was built.
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The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$14,625 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $14,625 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF GYM WOOD FLOOR REFINISHING.

f. Energy Management System (EMS) -
      Major Upgrade                                                        $22,950

This request is for an upgrade of the Chickering School’s
Energy Management System, which controls and monitors
the heating and ventilation systems. It will include a soft-
ware upgrade and a re-commissioning to ensure that these
systems, which consume significant amounts of energy, are
running efficiently.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$22,950 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $22,950 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF AN UPGRADE TO THE ENERGY MANAGE-
MENT SYSTEM.

g. Floor Burnisher                                                            $6,767

This request is to replace a floor burnisher, located and used
at Chickering School, which has reached the end of its use-
ful life.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $6,767
for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $6,767 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURCHASE OF A FLOOR BURNISHER.

h. Technology Hardware for
      Grades 4 & 5 Pilot Program                                       $30,540
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This request is for a pilot program for Lenovo Chromebooks
in Grades 4 and 5 at Chickering School. (Chromebooks are
cloud-based devices with keyboards that are mobile and most
compatible with the way computer technology is being used
in the classroom at this level). In light of changing technolo-
gies and their application to, and delivery in, elementary
education, the school’s plan is prudently to re-evaluate tech-
nology needs and approaches. There is a move away from
the strict hardware replacement model to one based on needs
associated with curriculum development and delivery.

The intention is that Chromebooks will provide students with
the means to instantly research subject matter and partici-
pate in collaborative project-based activities. Students will
develop the basic skills required to work effectively with
these tools in Middle School.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$30,540 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $30,540 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE  PURCHASE  OF  TECHNOLOGY  HARDWARE  FOR
GRADES 4 & 5 PILOT PROGRAM.

i.   Technology Hardware for
     Grades 2 & 3 Pilot Program                                       $11,583

This request is for the expansion of the Grades 2 and 3 iPad
pilot program initiated last year at Chickering School. The
intention is to provide access to information for student re-
search purposes, time for teachers to deliver more individu-
alized content and alignment with the Common Core State
Standards for integrating technology in the classroom. In
addition, the technology enables students to take advantage
of opportunities for global communication and student col-
laboration.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
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$11,583 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $11,583 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE  PURCHASE  OF  TECHNOLOGY  HARDWARE  FOR
GRADES 2 & 3 PILOT PROGRAM.

j. Technology Hardware – Laptops                                    $25,700

This request is for the replacement of teacher laptop and
desktop computers with new laptop computers at Chickering
School. The computers to be replaced are reaching the end
of their useful life.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$25,700 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $25,700 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURCHASE OF TECHNOLOGY HARDWARE-LAPTOPS.

7. Board of Selectmen

a. Caryl Community Center: Air Conditioning for
New Council on Aging (COA) Space                           $15,000

This request is to install air conditioning in the new Council
on Aging meeting spaces in the Caryl Community Center
(CCC). In August 2013, the COA moved from its Town
House space to the CCC, where it now has a dedicated suite
that includes two private offices, a large meeting area, and
additional storage added to the dedicated CCC space known
as the Blue Room. Since this new space is used year-round,
air conditioning will greatly enhance its usability and the com-
fort of Dover’s seniors. During its identification and review
of all capital needs of the CCC, the Caryl Management Ad-
visory Committee identified this item as its foremost prior-
ity.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends the approval of
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$15,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $15,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURCHASE OF AIR CONDITIONING FOR THE NEW COUN-
CIL ON AGING SPACE.

b. Caryl Community Center: Rehabilitation
      of Two Public Restrooms                                                 $0

This request has been withdrawn.

Article 6. (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-
ate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any combi-
nation of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of funding an
unemployment compensation fund as authorized by Chapter 40, Section 5E,
of the Massachusetts General Laws; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE DISMISSED.

Article 7.  (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-
ate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any combi-
nation of these methods, a sum of money to provide for the payment of
accumulated sick leave to retired police officers as authorized by Chapter
375 of the Acts of 1984; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM  OF  $10,000  BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 8.  (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-
ate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, borrow, or provide by any
combination of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of highway
construction, reconstruction and other improvements under the authority of
the Massachusetts General Laws as funded by various state budgets; and
to authorize the Selectmen to enter into contracts, apply for, accept, expend,
and borrow in anticipation of state aid for such projects; or take any other
action relative thereto.
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THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 9.  (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote pursuant to Chapter
44, Section 53E ½, of the Massachusetts General Laws to authorize the use
of revolving fund accounts for the following boards or departments, and
that unless otherwise amended by Town Meeting, such accounts shall not
exceed the following amounts for Fiscal Year 2015:

1. Building Department

a.   Gas Inspector                                                               $6,500
b.   Plumbing Inspector                                                     $16,900
c.   Wiring Inspector                                                         $24,000

2. Board of Health

a.   Perk and deep hole inspection and permitting               $40,000
b.   Septic inspection and permitting                                 $40,000
c.   Well inspection and permitting                                      $15,000
d.    Swimming pool inspection and permitting                     $10,000

3. Library
a.    Materials replacement                                                $5,000

4. Council on Aging
a.    Senior Activities and Transportation                           $14,000

and further, that the fees received in connection with these programs be
credited to the respective accounts and that the respective board or depart-
ment be authorized to make expenditures from these accounts in accor-
dance with Chapter 44, Section 53E ½, of the Massachusetts General Laws;
or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 10.  (Assessors)  To see if the Town will raise and appropriate,
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appropriate by transfer from available funds, or borrow, or any combination
of these methods, a sum of money for a revaluation of all property to be
conducted under the supervision of the Board of Assessors; or take any
other action relative thereto.

This article provides funds in the amount of $40,000 for the
Board of Assessors to contract with a consultant for the re-
valuation of all property. The state mandates a revaluation
every three years.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM  OF $40,000 BE  RAISED AND  APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 11.  (Selectmen)   To see if the Town will raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, or borrow, or any combination
of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of renovation of the
dispatch area in the Protective Agencies Building; or take any other action
relative thereto.

This request is to reconfigure the dispatch area in the Pro-
tective Agencies Building. It will provide: to the officer as-
signed to dispatch, a work area separate from the public area;
to the public, a separate area to converse with the police;
and sufficient space for department operations including brief-
ings during shift changes. The Protective Services Building
was last updated in 1998. This update included new bays and
an administrative wing, but it did not update the dispatch
area.

The dispatch area serves as the communications hub for all
Protective Agencies and emergency services in Dover. This
includes police, fire, ambulance/EMT, and animal control. In
addition, public health emergencies, requests to the High-
way and Tree Departments for immediate services, and all
mutual aid services provided by Dover or for Dover from
surrounding towns, Norfolk County and the Commonwealth
are routed through this dispatch center.

As communications technologies have changed and become
more integrated within and between other towns, the vol-
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ume of traffic that must be monitored has increased.  The
dispatch officer must stay focused, scanning a number of
screens that provide information on Town activity while lis-
tening to incoming messages and handling all walk-in visi-
tors to the front desk. The reconfigured dispatch area will
create a separate work environment for the dispatcher mini-
mizing these distractions.

The proposed reconfiguration would also create a more pri-
vate space for individuals seeking information/help from the
department, shielding their conversation from others in what
is now common workspace. Further, daily operational activi-
ties including officer updates and shift changes will be ac-
commodated in a space designed to reduce distractions to
both the dispatch and public areas. Finally, the proposed
reconfiguration will address energy efficiency losses by re-
placing inefficient windows and adding the ability to venti-
late the area reducing future operating costs.

The requested funds cover the construction budget
($349,500), related project costs ($75,500) and a Temporary
Dispatch space during construction ($30,000). The Capital
Budget Committee has made site visits to understand this
need.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends the approval of
$455,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $455,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 12.  (Conservation Commission)   To see if the Town will vote to
amend the Wetlands Protection Bylaw of the Town of Dover, as shown in a
document on file with the Town Clerk, to conform to jurisdictional provi-
sions of the State Wetlands Protection Act, clarify notice procedures for
utility work, clarify obligations after undertaking emergency projects, move
detailed requirements for permit applications and bylaw definitions to Com-
mission regulations, extend expiration time for determinations of bylaw ap-
plicability, extend permit renewal time periods, and clarify abutter notifica-
tion requirements; or take any other action relative thereto.
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Article 12 will make technical amendments to Chapter 181
(entitled “Dover Wetlands Protection”) of the Dover Town
Code. Certain provisions of Chapter 181 will be made con-
sistent with certain provisions of Chapter 263 (entitled
“Rules and Regulations for the Dover Wetlands Protection
Bylaw”). The amendments will clarify content and notice re-
quirements for a permit application.  The amendments will
also remove redundant language. The amendments were
drafted as the result of a series of open meetings held in
2013 and early 2014.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 13.  (Conservation Commission) To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or any
combination of these methods, a sum of money for the Conservation Fund
to be used by the Conservation Commission for any purpose authorized by
Chapter 40, Section 8C of the Massachusetts General Laws; or take any
other action relative thereto.

The Town of Dover approved adding money to the Conser-
vation Fund in each year from 1994 through 2001 ($25,000
from 1994 to 1999, $35,000 in 2000, and $30,000 in 2001).
The Conservation Commission has approved using funds
from the Conservation Fund for a variety of purposes as au-
thorized by Massachusetts General Law, most recently to
facilitate the Town of Dover’s purchase in 2013 of property
on Dedham Street, which has exhausted the Conservation
Fund. The Conservation Commission is asking the Town for
$25,000 in FY2015 to begin replenishing the Conservation
Fund.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $25,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 14.  (Dover-Sherborn Regional School Committee)   To see if the
Town will vote to approve the borrowing authorized by the Dover-Sherborn
Regional School District for the purpose of paying the costs of various
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items of capital equipment and/or improvements, including the payment of
all costs incidental and related thereto; or take any other action relative
thereto.

AS OF THE DATE OF PRINTING OF THE BLUE BOOK THE
WARRANT COMMITTEE ANTICIPATES THAT THIS AR-
TICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 15.  (Dover-Sherborn Regional School Committee)   To see if the
Town will vote to appropriate by transfer from Free Cash in the Treasury a
sum of money for the purpose of paying the costs of various items of capital
equipment and/or improvements, including the payment of all costs inciden-
tal and related thereto, pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement with
the Dover-Sherborn Regional School District and the Town of Sherborn to
provide funding for such items; or take any other action relative thereto.

This warrant article allows the Dover-Sherborn Regional
School District to assess the Towns of Dover and Sherborn a
total of $315,000 for FY15 capital projects, of which 54.43%,
or $171,454.50, is to be paid by the Town of Dover and
45.57%, or $143,545.50, is to be paid by the Town of
Sherborn. Each town’s share is calculated from
a formula based  on  enrollment  at  the  Regional  Schools
and the associated school-age population. In February 2014,
the Towns of Dover and Sherborn signed an annual Inter-
governmental Agreement (IGA) that permits each town to
fund capital requests from the Region separately. This
$315,000 request by the Regional School Committee (RSC)
is for the purpose of maintaining and replacing capital items
of the campus facilities and grounds at both the Dover-
Sherborn High School (DSHS) and the Dover-Sherborn
Middle School (DSMS). In 2012, a comprehensive 20-year
capital needs assessment report was prepared for the RSC
by an independent consultant. The RSC has identified the
following most critical items totaling $315,000 to address in
FY15:

Replace existing equipment for $79,100 (1989 trac-
tor, $25,900; mowers, $12,700; ¾ ton truck, $35,000;
sander, $5,500); Repainting of the DSHS library, gym,
team rooms, locker rooms and restrooms for $78,093;
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Flooring refurbishment for the Teachers’ DSHS and
DSMS lounges and DSHS lobby for $51,259;
Refurbishment of Lindquist Commons’ doors, walls,
and flooring for $50,977; Installation of efficiency
lighting for the DSHS gym for $23,175; Refurbish-
ment of exterior walls and service doors for the DSHS
for $13,083; Replacement parts for the Waste Water
Treatment Facility for $7,313; and Replacement of
the concrete at the DSHS entrance for $12,000.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $171,455 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 16.  (Minuteman District School Committee)   To see if the Town
will vote, consistent with Section VII of the existing “Agreement With Re-
spect to the Establishment of a Technical and Vocational Regional School
District” for the Minuteman Regional Vocational School District, to accept
the amendments to said Agreement which have been initiated and approved
by a majority of the Regional School Committee and which have been sub-
mitted to the Board of Selectmen of each member town prior to its vote on
this article; or take any other action relative thereto.

Dover is one of sixteen towns that make up the Minuteman
Regional School District. The other towns are Arlington, Lex-
ington, Needham, Belmont, Lancaster, Acton, Stow, Sudbury,
Carlisle, Concord, Bolton, Wayland, Lincoln, Boxborough,
and Weston.  In addition, a large proportion of the students
are sent from non-member (out-of-district) towns such as
Boston, Medford, Watertown and Waltham.

Minuteman is a public vocational/technical high school lo-
cated in Lexington with approximately 800 students (Dover
currently has one student at Minuteman, and has rarely had
more than two at a time over the years).  About 55% of the
students come from in-district towns and 45% come from
out-of-district towns.  Currently there is a substantial finan-
cial advantage for the out-of-district towns with students at
Minuteman as their tuition is set by the state (below the
actual operating cost per student) and does not include any
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capital assessments.  Given the pressing need for signifi-
cant repairs and renovations to the campus in the next few
years the potential financial impact on member towns is sub-
stantial.  The proposed amended agreement, amongst other
things, changes the formula for voting at the school commit-
tee (from equal to quasi-enrollment-weighted), the appor-
tionment of capital costs, and the process or path by which a
town might exit the district.

If Dover can be assured that in the future residents will have
the opportunity to attend Minuteman, it may make the most
sense for our town to pursue an exit from the regional agree-
ment and participate as an out-of-district town.  Several of
the sixteen towns (those with relatively few residents) at
Minuteman) are actively considering this option.  Under the
current regional school district agreement our exit would
need the affirmative approval (in a vote at their town meet-
ings) from 100% of the remaining towns after we formally no-
tified them of our intent to exit.  Under the proposed amended
regional school district agreement, approval from the dis-
trict is assumed unless a majority of the remaining towns vote
within sixty days (at special town meetings) to block our exit.
In addition, under the current or proposed new agreement
the state department of education will need to approve a
town’s withdrawal from the regional school district.  In terms
of exercising an option to exit the district the proposed new
agreement, in its current form, is clearly better than the ex-
isting agreement.

However for Dover there are also clear negatives associ-
ated with the proposed amended agreement.  Currently each
member town has a 1/16th vote on the school committee and
any proposal to bond a capital project requires approval from
100% of the sixteen towns.  Under the proposed new agree-
ment the voting on the school committee would be weighted
by a formula that includes recent years’ enrollment from each
town (significantly diluting Dover’s vote), and the region could
propose bonding a capital project(s) with approval from only
2/3rds of the towns.  In addition, the formula for apportioning
capital costs is changed and all towns with relatively few stu-
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dents at Minuteman will be presented with a significantly
higher annual capital assessment.

This is a challenging issue with a lot of “moving parts”.  The
state is considering changes to the allowable assessments
for out-of-district students, including the possibility of as-
sessing capital costs to non-member towns.  But clarity on
the state’s intentions will not come until late in 2014, and
maybe not even then.  The sense of the Warrant Committee
is that pursuing an exit from the Minuteman Regional School
District may be desirable as long as we can participate as an
out-of-district town.  This is the path being pursued by other
small towns in the district.

At the time of the printing of the Blue Book the Warrant
Committee was still evaluating the proposed amended agree-
ment, the ramifications of accepting the new agreement and
pursuing an exit from the district, and the consequences of
accepting the agreement and not being able to exit the dis-
trict.

To summarize, a NO vote keeps the current agreement un-
changed and a YES vote will amend the agreement with the
consequences not yet fully defined but offer a possible easier
exit option.  Further, all 16 member towns must approve the
new agreement in order for it to take effect.

The Warrant Committee voted 8-0-0 to recommend dismiss-
ing Article 16 at this time, with the understanding that addi-
tional information may become available by Town Meeting
on May 5, 2014 (and significantly more information should
be available by the 2015 Town Meeting) that may lead to
reconsidering the recommendation.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE DISMISSED.
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     Article 17.  (Planning Board)  To see if the Town will vote to amend
Chapter 185, the Zoning Bylaws of the Town of Dover, as shown in a
document to be placed on file with the Town Clerk, by deleting the morato-
rium on Medical Marijuana Treatment Centers, adding a new Subsection
185-46.2 that would permit Medical Marijuana Facilities to be established
by special permit in the Medical-Professional and Business Zoning Dis-
tricts, subject to conditions regulating siting, design, placement, security, safety,
monitoring, modification and removal, in order to minimize adverse impacts,
and by making corresponding changes in the columns labeled M-Pand B  in
Section 185-10, Item 35; or take any other action relative thereto.

In November 2012, Massachusetts’s voters passed a ballot
question allowing medical marijuana for patients with cer-
tain conditions (63% in favor). The Attorney General (who
has to approve all local bylaws) ruled that municipalities may
not prohibit medical marijuana facilities, but may adopt tem-
porary bans to allow time to draft local bylaws to regulate
them. Dover  adopted  such a  temporary ban  in 2013, which
will expire in July 2014.
 
With the temporary ban approaching expiration, the Plan-
ning Board has proposed a bylaw that would establish local
controls for any future Registered Marijuana Dispensaries
(RMDs) located in Dover. The bylaw would regulate the lo-
cation and operating rules of these facilities in accordance
with state regulations. Without a bylaw in place, Dover would
be exposed to having a dispensary in Town without local con-
trols.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 18.  (Warrant Committee)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any
combination of these methods pursuant to Chapter 40, Section 6 of the
Massachusetts General Laws a sum not to exceed 5% of the tax levy of
Fiscal Year 2014 to be a Reserve Fund, from which transfers are voted by
the Warrant Committee from time to time and transferred as provided by
statute, and determine whether the money shall be provided by the tax levy,
by transfer from available funds including the Reserve Fund Overlay Sur-
plus, or by any combination of these methods; or take any other action
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relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF  $250,000 BE RAISED AND  APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 19.  (Warrant Committee)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any
combination of these methods, a sum of money to pay any unpaid bills
rendered to the Town for prior years; or take any other action relative
thereto.

At the time this blue book went to press, no unpaid bills for
prior years have been rendered to the Town.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE DISMISSED.

Article 20. (Warrant Committee)  To see if the Town will make supplemen-
tal appropriations to be used in conjunction with money appropriated under
Article 4 of the Warrant for the 2013 Annual Town Meeting, to be ex-
pended during the current fiscal year, or make any other adjustments to the
Fiscal Year 2014 budget that may be necessary, and determine whether the
money shall be provided by transfer from available funds; or take any other
action relative thereto.

This article addresses an additional $44,216 owed to the
Regional School District from the Town of Dover for FY14. In
August 2013, after Town Meeting in which the FY14 Regional
Schools’ Budget Assessment was voted on and approved by
residents, the Massachusetts Department of Elementary and
Secondary Education published revised Foundation
and Minimum Local Contribution (MLC) amounts for cities
and towns in Massachusetts. These revised amounts differed
from those originally published in January 2013 (concurrent
with the Governor’s proposed FY14 budget) that were used
to determine Dover’s FY14 assessment for the Regional
Schools. The revised amounts stem largely from Chapter 70
adjustments made across the Commonwealth in an attempt
to assist many districts in meeting the Foundation budget.
While the Regional School District’s total operating assess-
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ment for FY14 remains unchanged, Dover’s share of
theassessment was  increased by  $44,216  (from  $10,060,627
to $10,104,843) in light of these legislated changes.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $44,216 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 21. (Warrant Committee)  To see if the Town will vote to transfer
from Free Cash in the Treasury an amount to meet the appropriations for
the ensuing fiscal year and will authorize the Board of Assessors to use the
same to reduce the tax rate; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THE USE OF
FREE CASH FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS ARTICLE. THE
EXACT AMOUNT WILL BE PROVIDED AT TOWN MEET-
ING.

Article 22.(Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-
ate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any combi-
nation of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of supplementing
the Town of Dover Stabilization Fund in accordance with Chapter 40, Sec-
tion 5B, of the Massachusetts General Laws; or take any other action rela-
tive thereto.

At the time this blue book went to press, no supplemental
appropriations were necessary.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE DISMISSED.

And in the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts you are
hereby further required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of
Dover, qualified as aforesaid, to assemble at the Town House on said Mon-
day, the 19th of May, 2014 at seven o’clock in the forenoon, then and there
to act on the following article, to wit:
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Article 23.  To choose by ballot the following Town Offices:

Moderator ......................................................................  one year
Town Clerk ..............................................................three years
One member of the Board of Selectmen .....................three years
One member of the Board of Assessors .....................three years
Two members of the Dover School Committee ...........three years
One member of the Dover-Sherborn

                                   Regional School Committee ................three years
Two members of the Board of Library Trustees ...........three years
One member of the Cemetery Commissioners ............three years
One member of the Planning Board .............................five years
One member of the Board of Health                           three years
One member of the Park &

                                   Recreation Commission ......................three years
Three Members of the Trustees of the Larrabee

                                    &Whiting Estate .................................five years

For these purposes the polls will be open at seven o’clock in the forenoon
and will close at eight o’clock in the evening.
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MUNICIPAL TERMINOLOGY
The following terms are frequently used in the Annual Town Report and at Town
Meeting. Appropriate figures are noted.

RESERVE FUND is established by the voters at an Annual Town Meeting only. It
may be composed of an appropriation not exceeding 5% of the tax levy of the
preceding year, or money transferred from the Overly Surplus or both. Transfers
from the Reserve Fund are within the exclusive control of the Warrant Committee
for “extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures.”

SURPLUS REVENUE is the amount by which the cash, accounts receivable, and
other assets exceed liabilities and reserves.

FREE CASH is an amount calculated annually by the Accountant and certified by
the State Bureau of Accounts. The amount is determined by subtracting uncol-
lected taxes and certain deficits from SURPLUS REVENUE. The Warrant Commit-
tee at Town Meeting recommends the use of Free Cash. The Free Cash certified
amount as of 7/1/13 is not adjusted  to reflect the $1,597,973 of Free Cash that was
encombered at ATM13 for FY14.

7/1/13 $5,680,471

OVERLAY RESERVE is the amount raised and appropriated by the Assessors in
excess of appropriations and other charges for the purpose of creating a fund to
cover abatements and exemptions to be granted.

6/30/13 $582,851

OVERLAY SURPLUS is the amount accumulated for Overlay for various years not
used or required to be held in the Overlay Reserve account for a specific year.

Estimate $50,000

STABILIZATION FUND is to provide a reserve for any lawful municipal purpose.
Appropriations from the STABILIZATION FUND may be made at Annual or Spe-
cial Town Meetings by a two-thirds vote.

6/30/13 $815,490

CONSERVATION FUND was established in 1962 and has been added to from time
to time by the voters at Town Meeting. The Fund may be expended by the Conser-
vation Commission for any conservation purpose, other than taking by eminent
domain. Total conservation funds available from all sources:

6/30/13 $150,334
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